Investments
($)

Cash and
Short-Term

Investments
($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)
Net Exposure*

($)

Strengthened by 5%

	 ($)	 (%)

Weakened by 5%

	 ($)	 (%)

USD  91,483  348  –   91,831
NTD  11,637  –   –   11,637
EUR  9,631  222  –   9,853
CHF  8,712  250  –   8,962
HKD  7,964  –   –   7,964
SGD  4,021  8  –   4,029
AUD  3,834  5  –   3,839
THB  3,714  1  –   3,715
CNY  3,334  –   –   3,334
NOK  2,939  24  –   2,963
JPY  2,923  7  –   2,930
DKK  2,047  –   –   2,047
KOR  1,591  –   –   1,591
HUF  658  –   –   658
BRL  508  5  –   513
MYR  473  39  –   512
IDR  490  12  –   502
ILS  429  –   –   429
GBP  398  1  –   399
PEN  –   5  –   5
Total  156,786  927  –   157,713
% of Net Assets  96.2  0.6  –   96.8
Total currency rate sensitivity  (7,886) (4.8)  7,886 4.8

* Includes both monetary and non-monetary financial instruments
iii. Interest rate risk
As at September 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025, the Fund did not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk.
iv. Other price risk
The table below summarizes the Fund’s exposure to other price risk.

Increased by 10% Decreased by 10%
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
September 30, 2025  20,358 9.9  (20,358) (9.9)
March 31, 2025  16,091 9.9 (16,091) (9.9)

v. Credit risk
As at September 30, 2025 and March 31, 2025, the Fund did not have significant exposure to credit risk.

INTERIM UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  September 30, 2025

COUNSEL GLOBAL DIVIDEND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Fund Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(f)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Fund’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

September 30, 2025 March 31, 2025
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Equities  203,512  70  –   203,582  96,115  64,795  –   160,910
Total  203,512  70  –   203,582  96,115  64,795  –   160,910

The Fund’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended September 30, 2025, non-North American equities frequently transferred between Level 1 (unadjusted quoted market prices) and Level 2
(adjusted market prices). As at September 30, 2025, these securities were classified as Level 1 (March 31, 2025 – Level 2).

(g) 	 Investments by the other funds managed by the Manager
The investments held by the other funds managed by the Manager, investing in series O of the Fund, as applicable (as described in Fund Formation and